No.

Dpygnd

UNITED INDEPENDENT SCcHOOL DISTRICT

TAXRL AGENDA ACTION ITEM

Topic: _Approval of CSP 2012-080 UISD - TX 359 Transportation Facility and Related Budget Amendment to
Cover Cost of aforementioned project

Submitted by: Ms. Cordelia Flores-Jackson / Sam Flores of:_Purchasing Department/ Accounting Department

Approved for transmittal to school board: July 17, 2013

Recommendation:

Administration recommends award of CSP 2012-080 UISD - TX 359 Transportation Facility to Leyendecker

Construction Inc., in the amount of $9,345,146 and the related budget amendment to fund the
aforementioned project.

Rationale:

Staff has complied with all applicable federal, state and local purchasing policies and procedures in obtaining

pricing information for the items listed above. Staff is recommending the awards based on being the best
value to the district.

Budgetary Information:
General Fund: $5,780,000 from Committed Fund Balance
Budget Amendment: $3,565,146 from Unassigned Fund Balance

Board Policy Reference and Compliance
CH local — purchasing and acquisition
Texas education code 44.031

Texas education code 44.039
Government Code Chapter 2267




Enrique Rangel, P.E.
Assistant Superintendent for Facilities, Construction, and Student Services

Memorandum

TO: Cordelia Jackson, Director ofPurchasin,
FROM:  Enrique Rangel, P.F. - W/
DATE: June 26, 2013 Z

RE: CSP 2012-080: UISD - TX 359 Transportation & Maintenance Facility

The Facilitics Committee has reviewed all proposals received for CSP 2012-080, UISD-TX 359 Transportation &
Maintenance Facility and recommends award to the best and lowest proposer meeting specifications, Leyendecker
Construction, Inc. in the amount of $9,345,146.00. This recommended award amount consists of the following cost
breakdown:

Option 2: Section 1: Public Improvements (Road & Utilities): $3,300,000.00
Option 2: Section 2: Transportation Facility + $6,320,000.00
Contingency Allowance: +§ 275,000.00
Betterment Allowance: +§ 75,000.00
Flooring and Wall Finish Allowance: +§ 28,000.00
Addition for Over-sizing Portion of Work Addition: +% 50,710.00

Reduction of Base Proposal for Value Engineered Design
of Public Improvements (Deleting utilities and storm drainage
systems related to Maintenance Facility); . - (8 469,100.00)

Reduction of Base Proposal for Value Engineered Design

of Transportation Facility {Reduce bus parking to a total of 50

spaces and reduce employee parking to a total of 100 spaces and

delete secondary entrance access road): -($ 430,900.00)

Deduction for Extension of Completion Date to 365 days: - ($ 100,000.00)

Additional Site Improvements at Transportation Facility to add
concrete paving for 20 additional bus parking spaces for a total
of 70 bus parking spaces and add 50 employee parking spaces for
a total of 150 employee parking spaces; add secondary concrete

street entrance and access road for buses; +3 296436.00
TOTAL PROPOSAL AMOUNT RECOMMENDED: $9,345,146.00

If you have any questions, please let me know.,

3501 E. Saunders — Laredo, TX 78045 - (956)473-7959 -  Fax (956) 473-7951



United Independent School District
CSP 2012-080
TX 359 Transportation and Maintenance Facility

Vendor Leyendecker Construction
Option 2: Section 1: Public Improvements (Road & Utilities) $3,300,000.00
Option 2: Section 2: Transportation Facility $6,320,000.00
Option 2: Section 2: Maintenance Facility $2,280,000.00
Contingency Allowance $275,000.00
Betterment Allowance $75,000.00
Traffic Signal Allowance $275,000.00
Flooring and Wall Finish Allowance $28,000.00
Facility: 15" SDR 26 Gravity Sewer Main on Sheets C-19 from $20,000.00
station 0+00 to 7+61
Oversizing Portion of Work Addition

15" SDR 26 Gravity Sewer Main on Sheets C-19 from station 0+00 $46,000.00
to 7+61
6"Concrete Driveways with Stop signs on Sheet C-32 at Stations $10,000.00
1+25 and 7+00
Crosswalk Striping, Signage, and sidewalks on Sheet C-38 at $5.000.00
station 6+50
12" Water Main Extension along SH 359 with 8" stubout on sheet $15,510.00
C-16
8" Sanitary sewer stubout on Manhole A4 on sheet C-23 and 8"
Sanitary sewer stubout (80 LF) at station 0+50 along EG Ranch $7,700.00
Road
Deduction: 8" SDR 26 Gravity Sewer Main on Sheets C-19 from $33.500.00
Station 0+00 To 7+61

Total Amount of Oversizing $50,710.00
Reduction of Base Proposal for Value Engineered Design of Public
Improvements (Deleting utilities and storm drainage systems -$469,100.00
related to Maintenance Facility)
Reduction of Base Proposal for Value Engineered Design of
Transportation Facility (Reduce bus parking to a total of 50 spaces SR
and reduce employee parking to a total of 100 spaces and delete -
secondary entrance access road)
Deduction for Extension of Completion Date to 365 days -$100,000.00
Additional Site Improvements at Transportation Facility to add
concrete paving for 20 additional bus parking spaces for a total of
70 bus parking spaces and add 50 employee parking spaces for a $296,436.00
total of 150 employee parking spaces; add secondary concrete
street entrance and access road for buses.

Total Proposed Amount Recommended $9,345,146.00




LEYENDECKER CONSTRUCTION, INC.
CONSTRUCTORS AND ENGINEERS

LAREDQ, TEXAS 78041
TELEPHONE 9567220531 P, O, BOX 1827
FAX (95637228215 ’ 4220 SANDERS
15-Apr-13
United Independent School District
C1O Mrs. Cordelia Flores Yackson
Laredo, Texas

Umted Bh

UlSD CSP 2012-08
- .5 X 350 IRANSPORIAII{)\I AND MAINT E’”MI\{,E FACILITY

SELFECTED COMPONENTS

. {465,100.00)

PAVING AND SITE L -ITING

TOTAL PROPOSAL AMOUNT WITH
AMENDED SCOPE ON SITEWORK,
UTILITY, AND ALLOWANCES $ 8,920,000.00




LEYENDECKER CONSTRUCTION, INC.

CONSTRUCTORS AND ENGINEERS
LAREDO, TEXAS 78041

TELEPHONE (956) 722-053]

P.0. BOX 1827

FAX (956) 722-8215 4220 SANDERS

MODIFICATIONS TO SITE IMPROVEMENTS AT UISD TRANSPORTATION PROJECT

PER SITE PLAN REVISIONS DATED 06-03-13 CRANE ENGINEERING

SITEWORK (NOT INCLUDING CONCRETE PAVING) 1LS $67,178.00
SITE ENGINEERING 118 $ 3.800.00
ADDITIONAL SF OF CONCRETE PAVING 40049 SF $200,245.00
SUBTOTAL $271,223.00
BOND 1.2% ' 3,255.00
OVERHEAD + FEE §% 21,958.00
NET ADD

$296,436.00




ISD TRANSPORTATION VE NOD. 2

[ oty units unis COST Original modified gy modifed unit cost sttached) Revised cost w/o allowances | w/o aliowances

Originai Base Bid amount Pubiic imgrovement iils $ 33000000015 2300,000.00

205,016.00 {205,016.00)

hadification per (rans Engineering wiilities -5

264,084.00 {264,084.08}

|

Wodifcation per Crane Enginaering Sitework 1

Wodification per {rane Engineering utilities at other areas -1 {175,415.20}

s N

QOriginal Base Bid Sectior 2 ils 3 223000000 |$  2,280,000,00 1|5 1,254,600.00 {1,254,000.00}

Sitework (inciudes asphalt paving, talichie) $ 50900000 -1 5 50%,487.00 {505,437.00)

At 116,568,820 {116,56.80}

-

Usilities

5 10,000.00 eAgc) 16,600.0 {10,6C0.00}

"
o

lardscape and imigation

Concrete paving § 51700000 | 1jls

Concrete Foundation

Masonry

Metals

Weads and Plastics

Thermal and Moisture Pratection

Doors, window, glass

Finishes

Specizities

total azchitectural el 5 1ils 521,000.00

Mechanical plumbing 1450CG0.0¢

Lebor burden, overhead, bond, gc fee ils 172,000.00

s
$
Mechanical tvae s $ 9500000
s
5
[]

125400000 | 5 -

Orfginal Transportation Facifity 5

Criginal sitework $ -

Concrete paving

Landscape and irrigation

Uglities

Cancrete Foundation ) o

Masonry

Metals

Woods and Flastics

Thermel and Moisture Protection

Droors, window, glass

Finishes

Specialties

Mechanical plumbing 1ils § 14500000

IMechanical

Flectrical il $ 3890000045 38500000 EHE 17,800.40 {17,000.003

{100,500.00;

LC! extended completion period 5 - E1E 100,000.00

$
H
S
§
$
$
$
$
$
5
$
$
$
$
3
H
$
$
$
3
s
s
iElectrical 1ls 311,000.00 s -
3
3
3
3
3
3
H
$
H
3
$
5
5
s
$
$
$
$
$
s
5

{610,814.25;

net credit on concrete paving -133075 s H 453 |5 (610,814.25) ALS 610,814.25

not per Crane' s 4




DESCRIPTION

TOTAL

CUNITCOST

TOTAL

v

SITE CLEARING 5 13,200.00 118 $ 1320000 | $ 13,20000: 8
§ - 5 - 5
EXCAVATION AND EMBANKMENT 5 § 140525.00 21000: 0V 5 330$ 73,500.00 [ &
SUBGRADE PREP 5 $ 18553650 3087215y - 18 15018 4630800 [ § -
CALICHE MATERIALS | 5 1S 33496750 9724|TONS 3% 17568 170,170.00 | $
JHAUL N COST FOR CALICHE 5 3 116,500:00 Coils 3 500000018 50,000.00 | &
CALICHE PLACEMENT i 5 123,500.00 318 $ 55200001 % 55,200.00 |
ASPHALY PAVING {PRIME AND ASPHALT} 5 $ 171,390.00 0isy: 5 8761% - 1%
CURB AND GUTTER T < 31.380.00 "ol P TY I S Y
GEOGRIE s $ 70,950.40. O|LF $ 709500013 - 18
> - $ - 15
$ - 5 - 18
s - $ - IS
$ - 5. - s
TOTAL $




Tetal Qasta H@duetwrs (Saciion B Sect;en IE)

m%;

Cams




United Independent School District
CSP 2012-080

UISD - TX 359 Transportation and Maintenance Facility

Evaluators Leyendecker Construction
Ignacio Alaniz 98.00
Juan Davila 97.00
Sam Flores 97.00
Enrique Rangel 98.00
Grand Total 390.00
Average 97.50




UNITED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
BUDGET AMENDMENTS

FOR THE MONTH OF JULY 2013

DEPT/ORGANIZATION

CONSTRUCTION MGMT BA-13-06

EXPENDITURES
1993 81 935 99 017 66XXXX Transportation Compound
EXPENDITURE TOTAL

FUND BALANCE

1993 351000 Committed Fund Balance

1993 360000 Unassigned Fund Balance
FUND BALANCE TOTAL

AMENDED INCREASE

BUDGET BUDGET DECREASE
$ - $ 8,780,000 $ 8,780,000
$ - $ 8,780,000 $ 8,780,000
$ 5,780,000 $ - $(5,780,000)
63,527,679 59,962,533 (3,565,146)
$69,307,679 $59,962,533 $(9,345,146)

To appropriate funds from Fund Balance for the construction of the HWY 359 Transportation Compound. A
decrease in UNASSIGNED Fund Balance of $3,565,146, as well as a decrease in COMMITTED Fund
Balance of $5,780,000. Requested by Mr. Samuel D. Flores, Director of Accounting.



